
No. 16-16850

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ANDREA GOGEL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KIA MOTORS MANUFACTURING GEORGIA,
INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia, Newnan Division
Hon. Timothy C. Batten, Sr., District Judge

BRIEF OF THE U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

JAMES L. LEE
Deputy General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

LORRAINE C. DAVIS
Assistant General Counsel

CHRISTINE J. BACK
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M Street, N.E.
Room 5NW14G
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 663-4734 (phone)
(202) 663-4196 (fax)
christine.back@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statement of the Facts.....	2
B. Magistrate Report and District Court Decision	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. The record evidence in this case creates a triable issue with respect to Gogel’s retaliation claim.....	12
A. Gogel engaged in statutorily protected activity under Title VII.	12
B. The evidence would allow a reasonable juror to conclude that but for Kia’s belief that Gogel had assisted another employee in filing an EEOC charge, and the filing of her own EEOC charge, Gogel would not have been fired.....	16
II. The district court erred in relying on this Court’s precedent discussing an employer’s “honest belief.”	19
III. That Gogel’s position involved managerial or equal employment functions does not alter the retaliation analysis.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alvarez v. Royal Atl. Developers, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 1253(11th Cir. 2010)	21, 22
<i>Brush v. Sears Holding Corp.</i> , 466 F. App'x 781 (11th Cir. 2012)	23, 26
<i>Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	25
<i>Chapter 7 Trustee v. Gate Gourmet, Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Clark v. S. Broward Hosp. Dist.</i> , 601 F. App'x 886 (11th Cir. 2015)	10, 20
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville and Davidson Cty.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009).....	14
<i>DeMasters v. Carilion Clinic</i> , 796 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2015)	24, 25
<i>EEOC v. Total System Servs., Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Ellerbrook v. City of Lubbock</i> , 465 F. App'x 324 (5th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Flowers v. Troup</i> , 803 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Fogleman v. Mercy Hosp., Inc.</i> , 283 F.3d 561 (3d Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Goldsmith v. Bagby Elevator Co., Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2008)	12

Heffernan v. City of Paterson,
136 S.Ct. 1412 (2016).....15

Hobgood v. Ill. Gaming Bd.,
731 F.3d 635(7th Cir. 2013)14

Johnson v. Booker T. Washington Broad. Serv., Inc.,
234 F.3d 501 (11th Cir. 2000)12

Johnson v. Univ. of Cincinnati,
215 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2000) 25-26

Jones v. Flagship Int’l,
793 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1986)9, 27

Littlejohn v. City of New York,
795 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2015)24

Merritt v. Dillard Paper Co.,
120 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 1997)12, 23, 24

Mulkey v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Gordon Cty.,
488 F. App’x. 384 (11th Cir. 2012)14

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
519 U.S. 337 (1997).....13, 24

Rosser v. Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am., Local No. 438,
616 F.2d 221 (5th Cir. 1980)13

Shannon v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.,
292 F.3d 712 (11th Cir. 2002)12

Taylor v. Runyon,
175 F.3d 861 (11th Cir. 1999)17

U.S. Postal Service Bd. of Governors v. Aikens,
460 U.S. 711 (1983).....11, 19

United States v. Gonzales,
520 U.S. 1 (1997).....23

Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....12

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)*passim*
